information is presented.

   35

   36
   NRG ENERGY, INC. -- PACIFIC GENERATION COMPANY
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments (1)
   NRG   Pacific   ------------------------   NRG Energy
   Energy, Inc.   Generation   Debit   Credit   Pro forma
   ------------   -----------   --------   ---------   ------------

ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents   $12,438   $  1,984   $14,422
 Restricted cash   17,688   1,149   18,837
 Accounts receivable-trade   12,061   202   12,263
 Accounts receivable-affiliates   6,708   8,618   15,326
 Current portion of notes receivable - affiliates   3,601   3,601

 Current portion of notes receivable   5,985   5,985
 Income taxes receivable   -   -
 Inventory   2,312   2,312
 Prepayments and other current assets   4,644   205   4,849
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   65,437   12,158   -   -   77,595
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Property, plant and equipment, at original cost
 In service   176,072   44,724   1,287 (2)   222,083
 Under construction   24,683   -   24,683
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   200,755   44,724   1,287   246,766
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
 Less accumulated depreciation   (71,106)   (6,809)   (77,915)
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Net property, plant and equipment   129,649   37,915   1,287   -   168,851
   --------   --------   ---------   ----------   ---------
Other Assets
 Investments in projects   365,749   77,481   32,753 (3)   3,700 (6)   472,283
 Capitalized project costs   9,267   9,267
 Notes receivable, less current portion -
   affiliates   58,169   58,169

[…]

39
   NRG ENERGY, INC. -- PACIFIC GENERATION COMPANY
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments (1)
   NRG   Pacific   -------------------------------   NRG Energy
   Energy, Inc.   Generation   Debit   Credit   Pro forma
   ---------------   ---------------   -------------   -------------   ------------

ASSETS
  Cash and cash equivalents   $   19,294   $   1,429   $   20,723
  Restricted cash   347   811   1,158
  Accounts receivable-trade   14,138   580   14,718
  Accounts receivable-affiliates   4,956   1,150   6,106
  Current portion of notes receivable -
   affiliates   11,587   11,587
  Current portion of notes receivable   46,571   193   46,764
  Income taxes receivable   14,249   14,249
  Inventory   2,624   2,624
  Prepayments and other current assets   4,972   74   5,046
   ------------   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   118,738   4,237   -   -   122,975
   ------------   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
Property, plant and equipment
  In service   138,724   36,556   1,287  (2)   176,567
  Under construction   26,191   26,191
   ------------   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
   Net property, plant and equipment   164,915   36,556   1,287   -   202,758
   ------------   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------
Other Assets
  Investments in projects   635,047   91,934   32,753  (3)   759,734
  Capitalized project costs   26,129   26,129
  Notes receivable, less current portion -
   affiliates   75,439   9,206   84,645
  Intangible assets, net of accumulated
   depreciation   40,098   134   49,930  (4)   16,689 (5)   73,473
  Debt issuance costs, net of accumulated
   depreciation   6,450   6,450
   ------------   --------------   ------------   ------------   -----------

[…]

40

   41
   NRG ENERGY, INC. - PACIFIC GENERATION COMPANY
   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (THOUSANDS OF DOLLARS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma
   NRG   Pacific   Adjustments (1)   NRG Energy
   Energy, Inc.   Generation   ---------------------   Pro forma
   ------------   ----------   Debit   Credit   ----------
   -----   ------

Operating Revenues
   Revenues from wholly-owned operations   $  65,081   $  11,012   $   76,093
   Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates   17,759   16,844   2,371 (2)   36,974
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
   Total operating revenues   82,840   27,856   2,371   113,067
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------

Operating costs and expenses
   Cost of operations-wholly-owned operations   32,863   5,213   38,076
   Depreciation and amortization   7,096   1,203   1,257 (3)   9,556
   General, administrative, and development   28,402   7,455   35,857
   Total operating costs and expenses   68,361   13,871   1,257   83,489
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
Operating income (loss)   14,479   13,985   1,114   29,578
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
Other income (expense)
   Other income, net   8,610   1,044   9,654
   Interest expense   (19,815)   (2,116)   (8,069) (4)   (30,000)
   Minority interest   -   (1,749)   370  (5)   (1,379)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
   Total other income (expense)   (11,205)   (2,821)   (7,699)   (21,725)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
Income before income taxes   3,274   11,164   (6,585)   7,853
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
Income taxes   (11,140)   4,187   (2,724) (6)   (9,677)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ------   ----------
Net income   $  14,414   $   6,977   $  (3,861)   $ 17,530
   =========   =========   =========   =======   ==========

- --------------------------------------------------------------------------

(1)   The pro forma income statement for the nine month period ended September
   30, 1997, reflects the pro forma income statement adjustments required to
   present the estimated combined results of the Company and Pacific
   Generation Company, as if the acquisition of Pacific Generation Company